## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

FILED

JUN 2 4 2011

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOND	)	Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council
FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS	)	Environmental Quality Council
AGAINST THE BOND OF	)	DOCKET NO. 10-4502
SNAKE RIVER SPORTING CLUB	)	
DEVELOPMENT	)	
PERMIT NO. 1117ET	)	

#### MOTION FOR BOND FORFEITURE

The Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division (Division), through the Office of the Attorney General, hereby moves the Environmental Quality Council (Council) for an order forfeiting the bond of Snake River Sporting Club Development Co., LLC (Snake River), and as grounds for this motion, states the following:

- Snake River holds permit 1117ET, authorizing it to operate a gravel mining operation located in the NW1/4 SE1/4 of Section 32, Township 39N, Range 116W and the NW1/4 SE1/4, of Section 5 of Township 38N, Range 116W in Teton County, Wyoming. See Exhibit A.
- Snake River posted a performance bond for the purpose of assuring reclamation of the mining site in the amount of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00). The bond is a letter of credit, number 3319173-3, issued by the Jackson State Bank, now Wells Fargo Bank. See Exhibit B.
- There has been no activity or reclamation at this site since October of 2007.

- In 2009, Snake River filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy and their authorization to conduct business in Wyoming was revoked by the Secretary of State for nonpayment of taxes. See Exhibit C.
- 5. The DEQ issued Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 4748-10 to Snake River on October 18, 2010, because Snake River failed to reclaim the mining disturbance after mining operations ceased. *See* Exhibit D.
- Based on these facts, the DEQ determined Snake River's reclamation bond should be forfeited.
- 7. The Council approved the DEQ's request to initiate bond forfeiture proceedings against Snake River on January 13, 2011. *See* Exhibit E.
- 8. The DEQ then requested that the Office of the Attorney General begin this proceeding.
- 9. On January 28, 2011, the Office of the Attorney General sent notice to Snake River by certified mail that the Council would enter an order forfeiting its bond unless it demanded a hearing before the Council within thirty (30) days. Wells Fargo was also sent a copy of the notice to Snake River by certified mail. See Exhibit F.
- 10. Notice sent to Snake River was returned to the Office of the Attorney General on February 3, 2011, as "vacant" and "unable to forward." Wells Fargo received notice on or about January 31, 2011. See Exhibit G.

11. Neither the Office of the Attorney General nor the Council has a record of a request for a hearing before the Council from Snake River or Wells Fargo.

12. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-421(b) states that if no demand is made by the operator within thirty days of his receipt of the notice, then the Council shall order the bond forfeited.

13. The DEQ and the Attorney General's Office have satisfied all of the statutory prerequisites to this bond forfeiture, and the Council should order the bond forfeited.

WHEREFORE, the DEQ respectfully requests that the Council enter an order requiring Snake River, to forfeit its reclamation performance bond to the DEQ to be used to reclaim those lands affected by Snake River's activities under permit number 1117ET.

DATED this  $\mathcal{M}$  day of June, 2011.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY LAND QUALITY DIVISION

Luke J. Esch

Assistant Attorney General 123 Capitol Building

Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

(307) 777-6946

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, hereby certify that on this day of June, 2011, I served a true copy of the foregoing Motion and Order for Bond Forfeiture as follows:

Mr. Thomas Thompson	[X] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
Snake River Sporting Club	[ ] Facsimile
Development	[ ] Hand Delivery
P.O. Box 4820	
Jackson, WY 83001	
Wells Fargo Bank	[X] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
50 Buffalo Way	[ ] Facsimile
Jackson, WY 83001	[ ] Hand Delivery

Amardaj. Broul

## Exhibit A

NOTIFICATION AND SULTACE OWNER OF Known as TE	NACRE EXEMPTIC'S RECEIVED A
	1 111 2 6 2019
LIMESTONE, DOLOMITE, SHALE, BALLAST or FELDSPA  1. Location of lands affected by the mining operation.	
A. Pit and stockpile and equipment storage areas: enter quarter-	quarter or equivalent description.  39 N., R.
$\frac{NW/4}{5E/4}$ , Section $\frac{32}{5}$ , T.	
Section , T.	N., R. W., Acres
mining operation.	ed or upgraded private roads which provide exclusive service to the
,Section, T.	N., R. W., Acres W., Acres
,Section ,T.	N., R. W., Acres  County, WY and the TOTAL ACRES are
C. All listed lands occur in	County, WY and the TOTAL ACRES are O  n engaged in miningor who acts as an agent or independent contractor
in the conduct of mining operations."  A. Applicant for Limited Mining Operation	B. Operator (if different from applicant)
SUBJET PUET SOPTING CLUB DO (individual or company name)	evelopment Co, LLC
(individual or company name)	(individual or company name)
P.O.BOX 4820	- NOV 2000
ACK SOL, KIT 83001	G Received
(mailing address)	(mailing address)
(307) 732-2929/807)732-0808	
(area code and telephone number and fax number)	(area code and telephone number and fax number)
(name of agent)	(name of agent)
LILIC.	
(type of entity: Corp, LLC, joint venture, partnership, etc.) 3. Description of affected lands and mining operation.  A. The mineral to be mined is	(type of entity: Corp, LLC, joint venture, partnership, etc.) and mineral ownership is
(type)	(private, state, federal)
B. The mining operation will begin on (1/2006 (month & year)	and is projected to last until (month & year)
C. The mining operations will include 1) removing and stockpili stockpiling overburden with a dozer, scraper or similar equipm processed mineral 5) backfilling stockpiled overburden and un affected lands.	ng all topsoil with a dozer, scraper or similar equipment 2) removing and ent 3) removing and processing and stockpiling the mineral 4) hauling the used mineral, regrading and contouring and retopsoiling and reseeding all
D. The premining and postmining land uses are grazing and wildle. The maximum depth of mining will be	the estimated depth to groundwater at the pit is feet.  calculated at the rate of \$1,000 per acre for the total acres listed
in 1.C. above. The bond is(C.D. No., Sure	ty Bond No., Letter of Credit No.)
5. Under penalties of perjury, we declare that we have examined t to the best of our knowledge it is true, correct and complete, and original U.S.G.S. quadrangle map accompanying this consent, other adjacent Ten Acre Exemption to circumvent the permitti	his notification and consent and the information contained herein, and I that the location of the proposed operation is accurately shown on the and this Ten Acre Exemption will not be used in conjunction with any ng requirements of the Act. Further, it is agreed that the reclamation ce with applicable Land Quality Division (LQD) Rules and Regulations
<ol> <li>We, the surface owner and lessee and operator, are aware that the below we give our consent to the conduct of such inspections.</li> </ol>	e LQD may conduct inspections of the operation and by our signatures
- 1/15/20	- the - the 11/15/20
signature of surface owner and date	signature of applicant and date
Thanks = Thanks	Thomas = + Maran = = =
print or type name of surface owner	print or type name of applicant
	Lemma Memma at Memma
	signature of surface lessee and date
print or type address and phone no. of surface owner	print or type name of surface lessee
TEN No. 4 5/320	FOR LQD USE ONLY
TFN No. 4 5/320 Permit No. 11/76T District	Approved: LQD Administrator
Form 10	Approval date: 5 NOV 07

Form 10 Rev: 01/02

# Exhibit B

DEQ/AFC-5 (6/99)

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RECORD OF PERFORMANCE BOND WITHDRAWAL FROM STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE

Form Preparation Instructions:

BOND TYPE AND NUMBER

To expedite processing, prepare a separate withdrawal form for cash bonds held in T&A account and a separate withdrawal form for negotiable securities held in the vault.

COMPANY NAME

LOC3319173-3 SNAKE RIVER PTOSSG 10,000.00
LOC3319173-3 SNAKE RIVER PETOSAG 10,000.00
SECTION 1 - LQD WITHDRAWAL AUTHORIZATION
The DEQ A&FC section is hereby authorized to withdraw the listed bond(s) from the State Treasurer for delivery to DEQ LQD for □ Release to operator □ Bond has been replaced.
or:
The listed bond(s) have been forfeited by the permittee. DEQ A&FC section is authorized to withdraw the performance bonds from the State Treasurer for purposes of transferring the funds to the State of Wyoming and depositing in a separate Trust and Agency account with the State Treasurer for reclaiming the affected lands.
Deanna Heel 04-30-2009 Authority Date
CECTION 2 A RECUNTUED ANAL DECEME

### SECTION 2 - A&FC WITHDRAWAL RECEIPT

The listed bond(s) were withdrawn from the State Treasurer's Office this date and received by DEQ A&FC section for \( \square\) delivery to DEQ LQD or \( \square\) completion of forfeiture proceedings.

State Treasurer's Office

DEQ A&FC Section

Date

Date

SECTION 3 - LQD DELIVERY RECEIPT

The listed bonds were delivered to the Land Quality Division by the Accounting and Fiscal Control section this

A&FC Section Date

| Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Date | Da

## SECTION 4 - A&FC FORFEITURE COMPLETION AND DEPOSIT CERTIFICATION

Forfeiture proceedings for the listed bonds has been completed. All funds have been transferred to the State of Wyoming and deposited with the State Treasurer's Office in the Trust and Agency Account established for the reclamation of the affected lands.

A&FC Section	Date





## IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER #3319173-3

(Replaces Letter of Credit #33114133)

Date of Issue:

January 10, 2008

Expiration Date:

June 14, 2008

Amount:

Not to Exceed \$10,000.00

Beneficiary:

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality

Land Quality Division

250 Lincoln

Lander, Wyoming 82520

Applicant:

Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC

PO Box 4820

Jackson, WY 83001

### Gentlemen:

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Letter of Credit in your favor, available by your drafts at sight drawn on The Jackson State Bank & Trust at 112 Center Street, Jackson, Wyoming, accompanied by the following document:

- A signed and dated statement from the Director of the Department of Environmental Quality and the Land Quality Administrator in any one of three following forms:
  - A. "The undersigned hereby advises that an order in an amount identical to the amount of the sight draft which this statement accompanies has been entered by the environmental quality council pursuant to W.S. 35-11-421, forfeiting all or part of the amount of the credit because of any violation of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act. by Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC, Permit No. 1117ET. A Certified copy of the order of forfeiture is attached."
  - B. "The undersigned hereby advise that a Settlement Agreement in an amount identical to the amount of the sight draft which this statement accompanies has been signed on behalf of the Department of Environmental Quality and on behalf of the operator, Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC, Permit No. 1117ET, in which the parties have agreed to an amount due to the Department because of a violation of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act, and that Snake

River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC has failed to pay the amount due within the period of time specified in the agreement."

C. "The undersigned certify that the operator Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC, Permit No. 1117ET, has not filed with the Department an extension of this letter of credit, a substitute letter of credit or other acceptable evidence of financial responsibility in the place of the letter of credit; and that it is thirty (30) days or less until the current or any amended expiration dater of this Irrevocable Letter of Credit."

Pursuant to Chapter XII, land Quality Division Noncoal Regulations, the bank shall give immediate notice to the permittee and the director of the Department of Environmental Quality of: (a) any notice received or action filed alleging the insolvency or bankruptcy of the bank; or (b) alleging any violations of regulatory requirements which could result in suspension or revocation of the bank's charter or license to do business; or (c) the bank, for any reason, becomes unable to fulfill its obligation under the letter of credit.

Each draft must bear upon its face the clause "drawn under Letter of Credit No. 3319173-3, dated January 10, 2008, and the total of this draft and all other drafts previously drawn under this Letter of Credit does not exceed \$10,000.00."

It is a condition of this Letter of Credit that it shall be deemed automatically extended without amendment for one year from the present or any future expiration date hereof, unless ninety (90) days prior to any such date we shall notify the Director of the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality in writing by certified mail at the above mentioned address that we elect not to consider this Letter of Credit renewed for any such additional period. Upon receipt by you of such notice, you may draw hereunder.

We hereby agree with you that drafts drawn under and in compliance with the terms of this Letter of Credit will be duly honored if presented to the above-mentioned drawee bank on or before June 14, 2008. All questions arising in connection with this Letter of Credit shall be determined according to the laws of the State of Wyoming.

This Letter of Credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits, 1993 revision, International Chamber of Commerce publication No. 500, except to the extent it is inconsistent with the laws of Wyoming.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we set our hands this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2008

ATTEST

STATEB

THE JACKSON STATE BANK & TRUST

A Wyoming Banking Corporation

James E. Ryan, Senior Vice President

## Exhibit C

## STATE OF WYOMING \* SECRETARY OF STATE MAX MAXFIELD BUSINESS DIVISION

200 West 24th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002-0200 Phone 307-777-7311 · Fax 307-777-5339

Website: http://soswy.state.wy.us · Email: business@wyo.gov

## **Filing Information**



Please note that this form CANNOT be submitted in place of your Annual Report.

Name Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC

Filing Type Limited Liability Company
Status Inactive - Revoked (Tax)

### **General Information**

Fictitious Name ID 2004-000478717

Old Name
Sub Status Archived Standing - Tax Delinquent
Sub Type Standing - RA Good
Standing - Other Good

Formation Locale Delaware Name Consent N

Filing Date 12/10/2004 12:00 AM Term of Duration Perpetual

Delayed Effective Date Expiration Date

Inactive Date 03/14/2009

### Registered Agent Address Mailing Address

Corporation Service Company PO Box 4820 1821 Logan Ave Jackson, WY 83001 USA

Cheyenne, WY 82001 USA

#### **Parties**

Type Name / Organization / Address

## **Filing Information**



Please note that this form CANNOT be submitted in place of your Annual Report.

Name

Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC

Filing Type

Limited Liability Company

Status

Inactive - Revoked (Tax)

**Most Recent Annual Report Information** 

Type

Original

\$1,951.54

AR Exempt

Ν

AR Year 2007

AR ID

00831125

AR Date

12/3/2007 2:49 PM

Web Filed

License Tax

N

Officers / Directors

Type

Name / Organization / Address

**Principal Address** 

P.O. Box 4820

Address

Jackson, WY 83001 USA

Mailing Address

P.O. Box 4820

Jackson, WY 83001 USA

## **Filing Information**



Please note that this form CANNOT be submitted in place of your Annual Report.

Name Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC

Filing Type Limited Liability Company
Status Inactive - Revoked (Tax)

## **Amendment History**

Num	Туре	Date	Delayed Date	Status
2009-000742049	System Amendment	03/14/2009		Active
2008-000707597	System Amendment	12/02/2008		Active
2007-000647638	System Amendment	12/02/2007		Active
See Filing ID	Initial Filing	12/10/2004		Active

## Exhibit D



## Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

John Corra, Director

October 18, 2010

## CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 1830 0004 7094 6830 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Thompson Snake River Sporting Club Development Co., LLC P.O. Box 4820 Jackson, WY 83001

RE: Limited Mining Operations Notification No. 1117ET, Notice of Violation, Docket

No. 4748-10

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Enclosed is a Notice of Violation for violations at the Snake River Sporting Club pit located near Hoback Junction, Wyoming. The items requiring correction are a failure to reclaim after mining operations ceased. The Division is attempting to resolve this issue without further enforcement action and requests a response within 15 days from the receipt of this letter.

If you should have any questions, please contact Mark Moxley of the District II Office at 307-332-3047.

Respectfully,

John V. Corra

Director

Department of Environmental Quality

Donald R. McKenzie

Administrator

Land Quality Division

Enclosure: Notice of Violation Docket No. 4748-10

xc:

District II



## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STATE OF WYOMING

### NOTICE OF VIOLATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF	)		
VIOLATION ISSUED TO	)		
MR. THOMAS THOMPSON	)	DOCKET NO.	4748-10
SNAKE RIVER SPORTING CLUB DEVELOPMENT	)		
COMPANY, LLC	)		
P.O. BOX 4820	)		
JACKSON, WY 83001	)		
RE: Limited Mining Operation No. 1117ET	)		

## **NOTICE**

### NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

- 1. Notice of Violation is being sent to you pursuant to W.S. §35-11-701(c)(i) which requires that a written notice shall be issued in the case of failure to correct or remedy an alleged violation.
- 2. On July 15, 2010, the annual inspection of the Snake River Sporting Club Development Co., LLC, Limited Mining Operations Notification No. 1117ET, was conducted by John Erickson of the Land Quality Division District II office. The pit is located in the NW4SE4 Sec. 32, T.39N., R.116W., and the NW4SE4 Sec. 5, T.38N., R.116W., Teton County, Wyoming.
- 3. The inspection revealed that there has been no mining or reclamation activity at the pit since the previous Land Quality Division inspection conducted October 24, 2007.
- 4. Snake River Sporting Club has failed to file any Annual Reports since their Assumption of Limited Mining Operation No. 1117ET on November 5, 2007.
- 5. Snake River Sporting Club has filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy and the Corporation's authority to conduct business was revoked by the Wyoming Secretary of State on March 14, 2009.
- 6. Land Quality Division Non-Coal Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10, Section 5.(a)(i) states that an operation will be considered to be abandoned if the corporation conducting the operation goes out of business or if no further mining or reclamation work has been done from one annual report to the next.
- 7. Failure to commence reclamation after mining operations have ceased or within 30 days after the abandonment of the mining operation is a violation of Land Quality Division Non-Coal Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10. Section 5.(a).
- 8. Failure to provide an Annual Report is a violation of Land Quality Division Non-Coal Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10, Section 3.
- 9. The violations have not been corrected or remedied, nor has the operator provided any information to the Land Quality Division concerning the violations.
- 10. W.S. 35-11-901(a) provides that any person who violates any provision of the Environmental Quality Act or any rule, standard, permit, license or variance adopted thereunder is liable to a penalty of ten thousand dollars(\$10,000.00) for each day of violation, which penalty may be recovered in a civil action brought by the Attorney General in the name of the People of the State of Wyoming.

Snake River Sporting Club Notice of Violation Docket No. 4748-10 Page 2 of 2

Nothing in this Notice of Violation (NOV) shall be interpreted to in any way limit or contravene any other remedy available under the Environmental Quality Act, nor shall this NOV be interpreted as being a condition precedent to any other enforcement action.

SIGNED THIS 18th day of October , 2010

John V. Corra

Director

Department of Environmental Quality

Donald R. McKenzie

Administrator

Land Quality Division

PLEASE DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES regarding this Notice of Violation to Mr. Mark Moxley. District II Supervisor. Land Quality Division, 510 Meadowview Dr., Lander WY 82520

xc: Mark Moxley, Lander LQD

## Exhibit E

#### MEMORANDUM

Environmental Quality Council John Corra - DEQ Director FROM

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

DATE November 5, 2010

TO

RE Bond Forfeiture - Snake River Sporting Club, Inc., Limited Mining

Operation No. 1117ET

Attached is information relating to the failure of Snake River Sporting Club Development Co., LLC to reclaim lands affected by mining under Limited Mining Operation No. 1117ET.

I have determined that the \$10,000 reclamation performance bond posted by Snake River should be forfeited at this time.

Should you have any questions, please contact Don McKenzie, LQD Administrator.

Carol Bilbrough - LQD Program Manager Apr 11/14/10 xc:

LQD District II

Jim Ruby - EQC Executive Secretary

Attachments: Notice of Violation, Docket No. 4748-10

Approved

Chairman, Environmental Quality Council

## Exhibit F



## Office of the Attorney General

Governor Matthew H. Mead

Attorney General Bruce A. Salzburg Water and Natural Resources Division 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 307-777-6946 Telephone 307-777-3542 Fax

Chief Deputy Attorney General Elizabeth C. Gagen

> Division Deputy Jay A. Jerde

January 28, 2011

### CERTIFIED MAIL # 7008-1830-0000-9283-5338 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Thompson Snake River Sporting Club Development Co. LLC P.O. Box 4820 Jackson, WY 83001

Wells Fargo Bank 50 Buffalo Way Jackson, WY 83001

RE: Notice of Proposed Bond Forfeiture for Limited Mining Operation No. 1117ET; Notice of Violation No. 4748-10

Dear Mr. Thompson:

On October 18, 2010, the Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division (DEQ) issued Notice of Violation No. 4748-10 to Snake River Sporting Club Development Co. LLC (Snake River) alleging that Snake River had abandoned its mining operations without completing reclamation in violation of the Land Quality Rules and Regulations and WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-401(e)(viii). On January 13, 2011, the DEQ requested and received the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council's (EQC) approval to request that the Attorney General's Office initiate bond forfeiture proceedings pursuant to WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-421(a).

Mr. Thomas Thompson Jan. 28, 2011 Page 2 of 2

DEQ now seeks an order from the EQC to forfeit Snake River's reclamation bond, Letter of Credit No. 3319173-3, NZS630271, issued by Jackson State Bank, now Wells Fargo Bank, 50 Buffalo Way, Jackson, Wyoming 83001, in the amount of \$10,000.00. If the bond is forfeited, the DEQ will use the proceeds to reclaim the mine site located in Teton County, Wyoming.

Pursuant to WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-421(b), the Wyoming Attorney General's Office is hereby notifying you that the EQC will order the bond forfeited unless you make a written demand for a hearing to the EQC within thirty (30) days after receiving this notice.

If you have any questions concerning these proceedings, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely

Luke J. Esch

Assistant Attorney General

cc:

Don McKenzie

file

# Exhibit G

## STATE OF WYOMING TORNEY GENERAL 123 STATE CAPITOL CHEYENNE, WYOMING 82002



7008 1830 0000 9283 5338



1/29

FOÉ

Mr. Thomas Thompson
Snake River Sporting Club Development Co. LLC

P.O. Box 4820 Jackson, WY 8

MIXIE

802 DE 1

FFVEGVSG GG

RETURN TO SENDER VACANT UNABLE TO FORWARD

BC: 82002

\*0295-10203-28-38

11,,1,,,1,111,,,11,,,1,1,,1,1,,1,1

83001\$4820 8050

PLACE STICKEH AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT

OF THE RETURN ADDRESS, FOLD AT DOTTED LINE

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEL	IVERY	
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse</li> </ul>	A. Signature	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee	
<ul> <li>so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	B. Received by ( Printed Name)	C. Date of Delivery	
1. Article Addressed to: Mr. Thomas Thompson Snate River Spring Club P.O. Box 4820 Jackson, WY 8300/	<ul> <li>D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes</li> <li>If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No</li> </ul>		
P.O. BOX 4820	3. Service Type  Certified Mail	ail eipt for Merchandise	
Jack Solling!			
Jackson III	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	☐ Yes	

#### SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY ■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Signature ☑-Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse ☐ Addressee so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 31/10 or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: Wells Fargo Bank 50 Buffalo Way Jackson, Wy 83001 Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number 7008 1830 0000 9283 5314 (Transfer from service label) PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

531,4	(20mestic Mail	D MAIL DE	Coverage Provided
83	LOFF	FIGIA	LUSE
7	Postage	\$	
1830 0000	Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Sent To	\$	Postmark Here  File: Shake liken
7008	Sireet, Apt. No., or PO Box No. 50	Fargo B Buffalo U ckson, h	Saule